Mauritius Telugu Cultural Centre Trust (Amendment of Schedule) Regulations 2016

GN No. 37 of 2016

Government Gazette of Mauritius No. 23 of 17 March 2016

MAURITIUS TELUGU CULTURAL CENTRE TRUST ACT

Regulations made by the Minister under section 15(2) of the Mauritius Telugu Cultural Centre Trust Act

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Mauritius Telugu Cultural Centre Trust (Amendment of Schedule) Regulations 2016.
- 2. In these regulations -

"Act" means the Mauritius Telugu Cultural Centre Trust Act.

- 3. The Schedule to the Act is amended -
 - (a) by deleting the following item –Mauritius Telegu Sabha
 - (b) by inserting, in the appropriate alphabetical order, the following new items -

Alma Dagotiere Telugu Samscrutika Sangam

Bel Air Riviere Seche Telugu Women Association

Belle Rose Telegu Mahila Sabha

Bharathi Dasan Kalvi Nilayam

Cottage Telegu Society

D'epinay Telegu Streela Sangham

Henrietta Telegu Luxmi Sabha

Krishna Mandir Telegu Mahila Sabha

Krishna Mandiram Riviere Des Anguilles Women Association

L'esperance Rama Mandiram Women Association

La Clemence Pandit Gounayah Otto Telegu Sabha

La Source Saraswatee Mahila Sabha

Lallmatie Telugu Sabha

Mauritius Telugu Maha Sabha

Narasima Mandiram Mahila Sabha

Phoenix Telugu Sabha

Plaine Des Roches Telegu Sabha

Poudre D'or Hamlet Telegu Mahila Sabha

Riviere Du Rempart Andra Mahila Sangam

Riviere Du Rempart Telegu Federation

Shree Adinarayana Alayam

Shree Kalyana Venkateshwara Aalayam

Shree Maha Durga Devi Aalayam

Shree Raama Aalayam Mahila Sangham

Shree Raama Mandiram

Shri Prasanna Srinivasa Aalayam

Shri Devi Alayam Women Association

Shri Ganesha Gangamah Devi Mandiram-Shanti Nilayam

Shri Rama Mandiram Senior Citizen Association

Shri Vishnu Aalayam Of Medine Camp De Masque

Souillac Shri Krishna Mandiram Association

Sri Annapurna Devi Aalayam

Sri Venkatesananda Association

Sri Venkateswara Derasthanam Trust

Srinavasa Senior Citizens Association

Surinam Telegu Women Association

Telegu Senior Citizen Association

Telegu Vishnu Mandiram Women Association

Telugu Women Association

Trois Boutiques Telegu Women Association

Tyack Vishnu Mandiram Stree Mandali Association

Vishnu Mandiram Women's Society

Vuillemin Vishnu Mandiramoo Telegu Society

4. These regulations shall come into operation on 17 March 2016.

Made by the Minister on 14 March 2016.